Article
Residual compressive strength of short tubular steel
columns with local corrosion damage
Kyra Kamille Toledo 1, Hyoung-Seok Kim 1, Young-Soo Jeong 2 and In-Tae Kim 1,*
1 School of Urban, Architecture and Civil Engineering, Pusan National University, Busan 46241, Republic of
Korea
2 Seismic Testing Center, Pusan National University, Yangsan 50612, Republic of Korea
* Correspondence: itkim@pusan.ac.kr

height (H), circumference (C), and type of short tubular steel column. Hence, D3H20-C360A is a
Type A column with D = 3 mm, H = 20 mm, and C = 360°. As another example, D0H0-C0A is a Type
A column which has zero corrosion depth, height, and circumference and is considered as a
reference column with no corrosion.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 16 January 2020                   doi:10.20944/preprints202001.0169.v1
Peer-reviewed version available at Materials 2020, 13, 813; doi:10.3390/ma13040813
Table 2. Corrosion data of experimental specimen
Type A Specimen
Corrosion Depth – Corrosion Circumference
0 mm 1.5 mm 3 mm 4.5 mm
Corrosion
Height
0 mm D0H0-C0A
20 mm   D3H20-C360A
60 mm  D1H60-C360A D3H60-C360A D4H60-C360A
   D3H60-C180A
   D3H60-C90A
120 mm   D3H120-C360A
Type B Specimen
Corrosion Depth – Corrosion Circumference
0 mm 2 mm 4 mm  6 mm
Corrosion
Height
0 mm D0H0-C0B
20 mm   D4H20-C360B
   D4H20-C180B
   D4H20-C90B
60 mm  D2H60-C360B D4H60-C360B D6H60-C360B
180 mm   D4H180-C360B
Type C Specimen
Corrosion Depth – Corrosion Circumference
0 mm  4 mm  6 mm
Corrosion
Height
0 mm D0H0-C0C
20 mm  D4H20-C360C
60 mm  D4H60-C360C D6H60-C360C
180 mm  D4H180-C360C
2.1.2. Compressive test
The short tubular steel columns were placed on a universal testing machine (UTM) of 5000 kN
capacity for the compressive tests and loaded to failure. A displacement-controlled method was
used with loading rates of 1 mm/min and 5 mm/min before and after the yield point, respectively

Figure 3. A sample of a finite element model mesh
Moreover, a parametric study was conducted to establish a relationship between the residual
compressive strength of the columns and the corrosion geometry. A total of 18 additional short
tubular steel columns with varied corrosion depth (2, 3, 4 and 8 mm), height (20, 40, 60, 80, 100, 110,
140 and 160 mm) and circumference (90°, 180° and 270°) were modeled in ABAQUS and the
characteristics of the specimens are presented in Table 3.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 16 January 2020                   doi:10.20944/preprints202001.0169.v1
Peer-reviewed version available at Materials 2020, 13, 813; doi:10.3390/ma13040813
Table 3. Corrosion data of supplementary specimen
Type A Specimen
Corrosion Depth – Corrosion Circumference
3 mm 6 mm
Corrosion Height
40 mm D3H40-C360A
60 mm D3H60-C270A
80 mm D3H80-C360A D6H80-C360A
100mm D3H100-C360A
Type B Specimen
Corrosion Depth – Corrosion Circumference
4 mm 8 mm
Corrosion Height
20 mm D4H20-C270B
40 mm D4H40-C360B
60 mm  D8H60-C360A
80 mm D4H80-C360B
110 mm D4H110-C360B
140 mm D4H140-C360B
160 mm D4H160-C360B
Type C Specimen
Corrosion Depth – Corrosion Circumference
2 mm 4 mm
Corrosion Height
20 mm  D4H20-C90C
D4H20-C180C
D4H20-C270C
60 mm D2H60-C360C
100 mm  D4H100-C360C
140 mm  D4H140-C360C
2.2.2. Finite element analysis considering varied corrosion location
It is necessary to analyze change in compressive behavior with various locations of corrosion
damage since corrosion may occur at different sections along a column depending on its
environment. An additional of five short tubular steel columns were modeled with varied locations